
MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE: February 24, 2026 
Members 

NUMBER: 26-103

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: MOA RESCON 
Addendum 

ABSTRACT:  

Board approval is required for expenditures that exceed $50,000.00. 

ISSUE: 

At issue is Board approval for an addendum to Memo 25-155 RESCON for heating fuel spill clean-
up for Noorvik for a cost not to exceed $98,409.00 for FY26.  

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 

In 2021, 2023, & 2025, the district had fuel spills in Kivalina on the old teacher housing campus, in 
Noorvik behind the teacher housing 6-plex on the hill (which are not closed out) and in Kotzebue the 
fuel tank used for the bus barn developed a leak in April 2025.  RESCON was and still is being used 
to mitigate the spill issues in Kivalina and Noorvik and currently addressing the spill in Kotzebue and 
monitoring the dispose of spilled heating fuel.  They have been working directly with the ADEC on 
the three spills.  We also need to retain their services in the event of any spills we would need 
immediate support with.   

We are seeking to amend the current MOA of $95,000.00 for an additional $80,681.05 making a 
total of $175,681.05.

FUNDING SOURCES: 

General Fund: budgeted for FY 26 

ALTERNATIVES: 
1. Approve the administration’s request to pay RESCON for their continued efforts in Noorvik

as per attached, not to exceed $98,409.00.

2. Disapprove the administration’s request to pay RESCON for their continued efforts in
Noorvik as per attached, not to exceed $98,409.00.

3. Take no final action.

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 

The Administration recommends Board approval to continue with RESCON to continue and finish the 
fuel spill clean-up in Noorvik as per attached, not to exceed $98,409.00 for FY26. 



NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

ADDENDUM TO 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

Page 1 of 1  NWABSD-MOA ADDENDUM (6/2/2020) 

MOA # 226-046 

Between 

Contractor Name: RESCON Alaska  

Address: 8361 Petersburg Street          

 Anchorage, AK 99507 

and 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District 

The above referenced Memorandum of Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

MOA Addendum: 

Amount 
Account #:      100.099.620.000.410 $ 175,681.05
Account #: $ 
Account #: $ 
Account #: $ 
Account #: $ 

NEW MOA Total: $ 175,681.05 

Budget Authority Approval: 

Contractor Additionally Agrees:  Complete heating fuel oil spill clean-up in Noorvik, AK by 

Summer 2026 as projected in project tasks. 

District Additionally Agrees: Fund the additional project tasks to complete the Noorvik 

heating fuel oil spill clean-up from January 6, 2026. MOA #226.046 PO #260836. 

Date of Board Approval (if applicable):   ________________ 

Agreed to by: 

Contractor, (Sign and Return to Program Contact Person) Date 

Superintendent- Authorized Signature, NWABSD Date 

Director of Administrative Services, NWABSD Date



Labor Costs:

Project 

Manager

Associate 

Scientist
Laborer Admin Totals

Hourly Rate $125.00 $98.00 $85.00 $50.00

Project Management / ADEC Coordination / Meeting Support 20 16 0 2 $4,168

Planning Document Preparation 8 24 0 0 $3,352

Mob/Demob 0 16 32 2 $4,388

$11,908

$11,908

QTY Units Rate
Markup

(%)
Total

AK Airlines round trip Anchorage to Kotzebue 3 way $850 1.10 $2,805

Bearing Air - Kotzebue to Noorvik 3 way $420 1.10 $1,386

Lodging in Kotzebue 3 day $300 1.10 $990

Lodging in Noorvik (3 pax / $125/night) 7 day $375 1.10 $2,888

Meals (3 pax) 21 day $143 1.10 $3,303

Bladder containment (5000 gallons) 1 per $5,500 1.10 $6,050

Materials shipping (Washington - ANC, ANC to Noorvik) 1 LS $5,000 1.10 $5,500

Loader Rental 6 day $1,300 1.10 $8,580

Fuel - (For Loader) 1 ls $1,500 1.10 $1,650

Fuel pump with hose, fittings, ect. 1 LS $1,000 1.10 $1,100

Misc. consumables and hand tools 1 LS $1,000 1.10 $1,100

Bottom Liner under bladder 1 LS $2,000 1.10 $2,200

Ice fishing hut 1 LS $800 1.10 $880

Waterpump for transfering to bladder with fittings 1 LS $1,200 1.10 $1,320

Frost Fighter Fuel 84hrs@ 4gphx$7.20/gallong 0 LS $2,500 1.10 $0

PID Rental 7 Day $90 1.10 $693

Hand Drive Geoprobe Kit 1 Day $75 1.10 $83

$40,527

Laboratory Analysis

14 - Day Turn Around Time
QTY Units Rate Markup Total

Borehole Samples (5 primary, 1 Duplicates)

GRO by Alaska Method AK101 6 EA $80.00 1.05 $504

DRO/RRO by Alaska Methods AK 102/103 6 EA $90.00 1.05 $567

VOCs by EPA Method 8260 3 EA $175.00 1.05 $551

PAHs by EPA Method 8270 3 EA $180.00 1.05 $567

$2,189

Labor Costs:

Lead Labor 1 Labor 2 Totals

Hourly Rate $95.00 $85.00 $85.00

Onsite labor (assumes 3 personnel / 7 days onsite) 84 84 84 $22,260

$22,260

ASSUMPTIONS

$64,977

Task 1 - Project Management

Labor Subtotal

Direct Cost Total

TASK 2 - TOTAL DIRECT COSTS

TASK 1 - PROJECT MANAGEMENT LUMP SUM COST

Task 2 - Direct Costs:

Task 2 - Site Work

Laboratory Analysis Cost Total

4. Assumes 7 days onsite for 3 personnel. Additional days, if necessary, will be billed on a day rate basis. 

3. Storage bladder can be staged on site after raw product is contained and soil samples are completed. 

2. Fuel for frost fighter and water pump will be sourced from onsite storage tank

1. Delivery and full use of NWABSD frost fighter

Daily Rate

Labor Subtotal



Labor Costs:

Project 

Manager

Associate 

Scientist
Laborer Admin Totals

Hourly Rate $125.00 $98.00 $85.00 $50.00

Project Management / ADEC Coordination / Meeting Support 2 8 0 2 $1,134

Mob/Demob 0 16 16 2 $3,028

Field Work 0 24 24 0 $4,392

Reporting 8 36 8 4 $5,408

$13,962

QTY Units Rate
Markup

(%)
Total

AK Airlines round trip Anchorage to Kotzebue 2 way $850 1.10 $1,870

Bearing Air - Kotzebue to Noorvik 2 way $420 1.10 $924

Lodging in Kotzebue 2 day $300 1.10 $660

Lodging in Noorvik (2 pax / $125/night) 2 day $250 1.10 $550

Meals (2 pax) 6 day $143 1.10 $944

Granular Activated Carbon Drum (30 gallon) 1 Each $175 1.10 $193

Water transfer pump and hose 1 Each $1,200 1.10 $1,320

$6,460

Laboratory Analysis 

14 - Day Turn Around Time
QTY Units Rate Markup Total

Water Treatment Samples (2)

GRO by Alaska Method AK101 2 EA $80.00 1.05 $168

DRO/RRO by Alaska Methods AK 102/103 2 EA $90.00 1.05 $189

VOCs by EPA Method 8260 2 EA $175.00 1.05 $368

PAHs by EPA Method 8270 2 EA $180.00 1.05 $378

$1,103

ASSUMPTIONS

$21,525

$98,409TOTAL  COST

1. ADEC approves onsite discharge of treated water

TASK 3 - TOTAL COST

Task 3 - Water Treatment (Summer 2026)

Labor Subtotal

Task 3 - Direct Costs:

Laboratory Analysis Total

Direct Cost Total






































